## **Judiciary Finance and Civil Law Committee**

Chair: Representative Jamie Becker-Finn

## Meeting:

Thursday, March 7, 2024 8:30AM – 10AM Room 5 State Office Building

## Agenda:

Call to Order

Approval of the Minutes

HF 3589 (Agbaje) In rem jurisdiction clarified for judicial proceedings.

Presenter:

Representative Agbaje

**Public Testimony:** 

John Worrell, on behalf of the Minnesota State Bar Association Probate & Trust Law Section

HF 4483 (Becker-Finn) Miscellaneous technical corrections made to laws and statutes; erroneous, obsolete, and omitted text and references corrected; and redundant, conflicting, and superseded provisions removed.

Presenter:

Representative Becker-Finn

**Public Testimony:** 

Jeff Kase, Deputy Revisor, Office of the Revisor of Statutes

HF 4326 (Curran) Personal information of justices, judges, and judicial staff designated as private data on individuals; dissemination of personal information restricted; and penalty provided.

Presenter:

Representative Curran

**Public Testimony:** 

Judge Todd Schoffelman, 10th Judicial District

Matt Ehling, Board Member, Minnesota Coalition on Government Information Munira Mohamed, Policy Associate, American Civil Liberties Union of Minnesota

HF 4109 (Edelson) Competency attainment board name amended.

Presenter:

Representative Edelson

**Public Testimony:** 

Ryan Flynn, Chair, State Competency Attainment Board

HF 671 (Lee) Administrative penalties for repeat or serious environmental violations required to be unforgiveable.

Presenter:

Representative Lee

Public Testimony:

Tom Johnson, Director of Government Affairs, Minnesota Pollution Control Agency

HF 3874 (Hansen, R.) Administrative penalty order authority modified for enforcing public water and drainage dich buffer requirements, and certain lawns to legumes program data made private.

Presenter:

Representative R. Hansen

HF 2509 (Huot) Transfer care specialists authorized to remove dead human bodies from place of death, registration of transfer care specialists by commissioner of health provided, and mortuary science fee added

Presenter:

Representative Huot

**Public Testimony:** 

Joe Sellwood, on behalf of the Minnesota Funeral Directors' Association

Adjournment